Net position including TL 364,427  (282,449)  (127,900)  45,922  -

QNB FİNANSBANK ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise stated

58

5.3.4 Foreign exchange risk (continued)

As of December 31, 2016, the Group’s net foreign currency position, after including off-balance sheet

position (notional values of derivatives) is TL 70,170 long.

(*)Cash and Balances with T. R. Central Bank Other include TL 1,554,973 (December 2015: TL 1,694,042) precious metal deposit account.
()Customer Deposits include TL 778,428 (December 31, 2015 –TL 430,694) of precious metal deposit account.

Foreign currency sensitivity

The Group is mainly exposed to EUR and USD currencies.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% appreciation and depreciation in the

TL against USD and EUR. The 10% rate is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency

risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible

change in foreign exchange rates.

 Change in currency

rate  Effect on net profit or loss Effect on equity(*)

  2017 2016 2017 2016

USD 10% increase (4,569) (449) (18,559) (29,506)

USD 10% decrease 4,569 449 18,559 29,506

EUR 10% increase (8,798) 8,535 (8,569) 7,234

EUR 10% decrease 8,798 (8,535) 8,569 (7,234)

(*)Effect on equity also includes the effect of the change in foreign currency rates on statement of profit or loss.

December 31, 2016

ASSETS TL USD EUR Other Total

Cash and balances with T.R. Central Bank(*) 1,929,868  6,901,877  2,705,117  1,567,029 13,103,891

Due from banks  1,717,513  293,450  322,093  17,365 2,350,421

Financial assets at FVTPL 39,325  10,747  739  - 50,811

Derivative financial assets 6,020,061  115,786  81,244  245 6,217,336

Loans and advances to customers  45,873,692  8,757,715  7,724,364  17,063 62,372,834

Factoring receivables 659,370  36,376  33,528  23,798 753,072
Finance lease receivables  1,127,973  467,125  1,091,579  18,950 2,705,627

Available for sale investments 4,155,831  2,531,589  348,455  - 7,035,875

Held to maturity investments 3,383,952  2,500,366  16,189  - 5,900,507
Investments in associates 101,704  -  -  - 101,704

Intangible assets 294,231  -  -  - 294,231

Property and equipment 530,236  1,324,425  -  48 1,854,709
Deferred tax assets 70,988  -  -  - 70,988

Other assets 1,213,430  12,013  12,434  354 1,238,231

Total  67,118,174 22,951,469 12,335,742 1,644,852 104,050,237

LIABILITIES

Due to other banks 3,361,157  5,056,560  3,182,291  222,231 11,822,239

Customer deposits () 31,220,893  13,646,702  5,901,732  1,150,955 51,920,282
Derivative financial liabilities 2,622,175  285,791  120,175  91 3,028,232

Debt securities issued 1,846,025  4,283,801  183,426  - 6,313,252

Funds borrowed  539,579  9,276,863  3,202,935  1,373,106 14,392,483

Deferred tax liabilities -  - - - -

Retirement benefit obligations 152,911  - - - 152,911
Current income taxes 196,962  - - - 196,962

Other liabilities and equity 15,338,670  762,494  103,410  19,302 16,223,876

Total  55,278,372 33,312,211 12,693,969 2,765,685 104,050,237

Net on balance sheet position  11,839,802 (10,360,742) (358,227) (1,120,833) -

Net off-balance sheet position  (11,909,972) 10,341,525 448,647 1,119,800 -

Net position including TL (70,170) (19,217) 90,420 (1,033) -

QNB FİNANSBANK ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise stated

59

5.4 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk arises in the general funding of QNB Finansbank’s financing and trading activities and in

the management of investment positions. It includes the risk of increases in funding costs and the risk

of being unable to liquidate a position in a timely manner at a reasonable price.

It reflects the potential mismatch of payment obligation to incoming payments, taking into account

unexpected delays in repayments (term liquidity risk) or unexpectedly high payment outflows